[L.S.] JELLICOE, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, it is provided, *inter alia*, that on being satisfied that the purchase of any Native land has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act, 1909, the Governor-General may issue a Proclamation that such land has become Crown land :

And whereas the purchase of the Native land set out in the

Schedule hereto has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act, 1909: Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority so conferred upon me by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim the land set out in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land.

SCHEDULE.

NGATITAMARONGO No. 24A, Grant 3936, being part Section 71, Block IX, Opunake Survey District: Area, 51 acres.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand; and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, at the Government House at Wellington, this 14th day of November, 1921.

J. G. COATES, Native Minister.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

Proclaiming Native Land to be Crown Land under Section 14 of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION.

WHEREAS by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, it is provided, *inter alia*, that on being satisfied that the purchase of any Native land has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act, 1909, the Governor-General may issue a Proclamation that such land has become Crown land :

And whereas the purchase of the Native land set out in the Schedule hereto has been duly completed by or on behalf of the Crown under the authority of the Native Land Act, 1909 : Now, therefore, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority so conferred upon me by section fourteen of the Native Land Amendment Act, 1914, I, John Rushworth, Viscount Jellicoe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Youland de herefue produce the low for the the Schedule Zealand, do hereby proclaim the land set out in the Schedule hereto to be Crown land.

SCHEDULE.

NGATITUHEKERANG, No. 13 Block, 1892 Act leases, Grant 3947, Sale No. 2, being Sub. 1, Section 42, Block II, Opunake Survey District: Area, 204 acres.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand; and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, at the Government House at Wellington, this 14th day of November, 1921. J. G. COATES, Native Minister.

GOD SAVE THE KING !

Ashburton Electric-power Board.-First Election.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 21st day of November, 1921.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENEBAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Electric-power Boards Act, 1918, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint Wednesday, the sixteenth day of December, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-one, as the day on which shall be held the first election of the representatives of the constituent districts in the Ashburton Electric-power District, being an electric-power district duly constituted by Proclamation dated the fourteenth day of November, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-one, and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 97, of the seventeenth day of the same month.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Proclaiming Native Land to be Crown Land under Section 14 | Apportionment of Representation on Ashburton Electric-power Board.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 21st day of November, 1921.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Electric-power Boards Act, 1918, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Exceutive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby determine with respect to the Ashburton Electric-power District, being an electric-power district duly constituted by Proclamation dated the fourteenth day of November, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-one and mublished in the New Zealand Gazette No. 97. twenty-one, and published in the New Zealand Gazette No. 97, of the seventeenth day of the same month, that the number of representatives of each constituent district on the Board of the said district shall be the number specified in the Schedule hereto opposite the name of that constituent district.

SCHEDULE.

CONSTITUENT districts----Ashburton County : Eight members. Ashburton Borough : Three members. Tinwald Town District : One member

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Approving the Transfer of Balances by the Kiwitea County Council in terms of Section 45 of the Finance Act, 1920.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 21st day of November, 1921.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

W HEREAS by section forty-five of the Finance Act, 1920, it is provided that any local authority within the meaning of the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1913, may, in anticipation of its revenue receivable under the General Account, temporarily transfer to its General Account any balance of a loan account or any part thereof, for such period and on such terms as the Governor-General in Council may outhorize. authorize :

And whereas the Kiwitea County Council has made application for authority to transfer the sum of two hundred and twenty-five pounds fifteen shillings and one penny from the Bryce's Line Loan Account, five thousand five hundred and nineteen pounds seventeen shillings and sevenpence from the Employees' Accommodation Loan Account, eighty-five pounds six shillings and sevenpence from the Parorangi Road Loan Account, and fifty-two pounds eleven shillings and fivepence from the Stent Road Loan Account to its General Account, and it is expedient to authorize the said transfers :

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon him by the said Act, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby authorize the transfer of the aforesaid sums to the General Account of the Kiwitea County Council for a period ending not later than the thirty-first day of March, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two.

F. D. THOMSON. Clerk of the Executive Council.

Authorizing the Opunake Town Board to erect a Monument in Bowen Crescent as a Permanent War Memorial.

JELLICOE. Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 21st day of November, 1921.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon him by section fifteen of the Finance Act, 1919 (hereinafter referred to as "the said section"), His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the provision by the Opunake Town Board of a monument